

NO. A08-397

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

Jewelean Jackson, Ethylon Brown, William Brown, Brenda Doane,  
and David Williams, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., and  
Richard W. Stanek, in his official capacity  
as Sheriff of Hennepin County,

*Defendants.*

JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION  
AND MINNESOTA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION  
ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

Marc D. Simpson (#183301)  
David A. Applebaum (#350606)  
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD  
Professional Association  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 335-1500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
American Land Title Association and  
Minnesota Land Title Association*

Amber M. Hawkins (#0285961)  
Galen Robinson (#165980)  
Colleen Daly (#0386510)  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF  
MINNEAPOLIS  
430 First Avenue North, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 746-3791

William H. Crowder (#20102)  
Vildan A. Teske (#241404)  
Kathleen Finnegan Lamey (#0388038)  
CROWDER TESKE, PLLP  
555 West Seventh Street, Suite 210  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 225-8330

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

(Additional Counsel listed on the following page)

Robert J. Pratte (#8802X)  
Sonya R. Braunschweig (#290282)  
DLA PIPER US LLP  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 5100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 524-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant Mortgage Electronic  
Registration Systems, Inc.*

Charles H. Salter (#0130655)  
HENNEPIN COUNTY  
C-2000 Government Center  
300 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
(612) 348-5550

*Attorneys for Defendant Richard W. Stanek,  
in his official capacity as Sheriff of Hennepin  
County*

Melissa Briggs (DC #480862)  
Eric Halperin (CA #198178 and DC #491199)  
Daniel Mosteller (NC #36958)  
THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE  
LENDING  
910 Seventeenth Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 349-1878

*Of Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Myron Orfield (#19072X)  
Geneva Finn (#387691)  
INSTITUTE ON RACE & POVERTY  
N150 Walter F. Mondale Hall  
229 Nineteenth Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 625-8071

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Myron Orfield, Minneapolis Urban League,  
Jewish Community Action, and ACORN*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
LEGAL ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The MERS System Has Greatly Benefited <i>Amici</i> , Their Members, And Real Estate Purchasers And Sellers In Minnesota—Benefits That Will Be Lost If MERS Is Dismantled.....	4
A. The State of Land Title Records Before MERS .....	5
B. The Importance of MERS Today.....	7
C. The Problems Leading To MERS’ Creation Will Reemerge If MERS Is Dismantled.....	9
II. A Ruling In Plaintiffs’ Favor May Extinguish The Foreclosure By Advertisement Remedy For Many Mortgages.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gille v. Hunt</i> , 29 N.W. 2 (Minn. 1886).....	10
<i>Title Ins. Co. of Minn. v. Agora Leases, Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. 1982).....	10

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 507.413 .....	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 580.02 .....	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 580.04 .....	2, 3

### Other Authorities

R.K. Arnold, <i>Yes, There is Life on MERS</i> , 11 Prob. & Prop. 32-35 (August 1997).....	4, 5, 7
Steve Cocheo, <i>Moving from Paper to Blips (the proposed Mortgage Electronic Registration System)</i> , 88 American Bankers Ass'n Bankers J. 48 (January 1996).....	5, 7
Baxter Dunaway, 2 L. Distressed Real Est. § 24:20 (December 2007 update) .....	6, 9
Kareen R. Ecklund, <i>Advantages and disadvantages of foreclosure by advertisement</i> , 6A Minn. Prac., Methods of Practice § 49.2 (3d ed. 2007 update).....	11
R. Wilson Freyermuth, <i>Why Mortgageors Can't Get No Satisfaction</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1159 (2007).....	6, 10
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Structured Finance</i> , 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 2185 (2007) .....	10

Phyllis K. Slesinger & Daniel Mclaughlin,  
*Mortgage Electronic Registration System*, 31 Idaho L. Rev. 805 (1995)..... 4, 5, 7

Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman,  
1 Real Estate Finance Law § 5.34, 7.19 (5th ed. 2007 update) ..... 6, 8-10
